

SCHEDULE 4

Article 48

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS TO PRIMARY LEGISLATION

London County Council (General Powers) Act 1920 (c.lxxxix)

1. In section 18 of the London County Council (General Powers) Act 1920 (saving for certain premises), in paragraph (E), for “by a board under the Professions Supplementary to Medicine Act 1960” there shall be substituted “under the Health Professions Order 2001”.

Superannuation Act 1972 (c. 11)

2. In the Superannuation Act 1972—

(a) in section 22 (pension schemes of various statutory bodies: removal of requirement to obtain Ministerial approval for certain determinations etc.), subsection (2) shall be omitted; and

(b) in Schedule 4 (bodies to whom section 22 relates) “Council for Professions Supplementary to Medicine” and “Professions Supplementary to Medicine Act 1960, Schedule 1, paragraph 20(1)” shall be omitted.

Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 1984 (c.xxvii)

3. In Schedule 2 to the Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 1984 (local enactments modified in Greater London in relation to the licensing of premises used for massage or special treatment), for “by a board under the Professions Supplementary to Medicine Act 1960” wherever it appears, there shall be substituted “under the Health Professions Order 2001”.

The Video Recordings Act 1984 (c. 39)

4. In section 3 of the Video Recordings Act 1984 (exempted supplies), in subsection (11), for “the Professions Supplementary to Medicine Act 1960,” there shall be substituted “the Health Professions Order 2001”.

London Local Authorities Act 1991 (c.xiii)

5. In section 4 of the London Local Authorities Act 1991 (special treatment premises), in paragraph (c) of the definition of “establishment for special treatment”, for “by a board under the Professions Supplementary to Medicine Act 1960”, there shall be substituted “under the Health Professions Order 2001”.

The Value Added Tax Act 1994 (c. 23)

6. In Part II of Schedule 9 to the Value Added Tax Act 1994 (exempt supplies of goods and services), in item 1(c) in Group 7 (health and welfare), for “any register kept under the Professions Supplementary to Medicine Act 1960” there shall be substituted “the register kept under the Health Professions Order 2001”.

Data Protection Act 1998 (c. 29)

7. In section 69 of the Data Protection Act 1998 (meaning of health professional), in subsection (1)(h), for “the Professions Supplementary to Medicine Act 1960” there shall be substituted “the Health Professions Order 2001”.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

The Health Act 1999 (c. 8)

8. In the Health Act 1999—

- (a) in section 60 (regulation of health care and associated professions), in subsection (2), in paragraph (c) for “the Professions Supplementary to Medicine Act 1960”, there shall be substituted “the Health Professions Order 2001”; and
- (b) In Schedule 3 to the Health Act 1999, in paragraph 8 (certain functions not to be transferred from regulatory body) sub-paragraph (3) shall be omitted.

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (c. 37)

9. In Part VI of Schedule 1 to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (other public bodies and offices: general), the entry relating to the Council for Professions Supplementary to Medicine shall be omitted and in the appropriate place there shall be substituted “The Health Professions Council”.